

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

DEC 12 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN RE CADEN C.,	)	No. S255839
	)	
A Person Coming Under	)	Court of Appeal
<u>the Juvenile Court Law.</u>	)	No. A153925,
	)	A154042
SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN SERVICES	)	
AGENCY,	)	San Francisco
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	Superior Court
v.	)	No. JD153034
	)	
CHRISTINA C., et al.	)	
<u>Defendants and Respondents.</u>	)	

Deputy

**Application for Leave To File Brief As Amici Curiae**

**Proposed Amici Curiae Brief in Support of the Minor**

After Decision by the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division One  
Filed April 9, 2019; Modified April 10, 2019

Janet G. Sherwood, SBN 67525  
5643 Paradise Dr. Suite 12B  
Corte Madera, CA 94925  
Tel: 415-924-0587  
Fax: 415-925-0586  
Email: [jsherwood@advokids.org](mailto:jsherwood@advokids.org)

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Advokids  
East Bay Children's Law Offices  
Legal Services for Children

RECEIVED

NOV 27 2019

CLERK SUPREME COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Application for Leave to File Brief as Amici Curiae	6
Proposed Brief in Support of the Minor, Caden C.	10
Introduction	10
<u>Discussion</u>	
I. The Statutory Scheme	12
A. Exception First Adopted	12
B. The Detriment Requirement is Added	13
C. The Exceptions to Adoption Become “Compelling Reasons” Not To Terminate Parental Rights	15
II. A Showing of Parental Rehabilitation Is Not Required to Establish the Exception	17
III. The Child’s Right to and Need for Permanency Should Be the Primary Consideration in Determining Whether the Exception Applies	18
A. A Bonding Study Does Not Necessarily Establish That The Parent-Child Relationship is Beneficial to the Child	19
B. A Permanent and Stable Home is Essential to the Long-Term Well-Being of Dependent Children Who Have Experienced Early Childhood Trauma	22
C. In Weighing the Benefit of a Continued Parental Relationship, the Juvenile Court Must Also Consider the Potential Detriment of Denying Permanency to that Particular Child	25
Conclusion	29
Certification of Compliance	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cynthia D. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242	13
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 398	10, 11
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 295	10, 12, 13, 14, 18
 <u>California Court of Appeal Cases</u>	
<i>In re Angel B.</i> (2009) 97 Cal.App.4th 454	19
<i>In re Autumn H.</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 567	14-15
<i>In re Cory M.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 935	13
<i>In re Dakota H.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 212	25-27, 29
<i>In re Jasmine D.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1339	15, 16-17, 19
<i>In re Stuart S.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 203	28
<i>In re Zachary G.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 799	25
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 United States Code	
section 675(5)(E)	15
675(5)(E)(ii)	15

<u>California Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Civil Code</u>	
former section 232	12, 13
<u>Welfare and Institutions Code</u>	
sections 366.26	14
366.26, subd. (c)(1)	14
366.26, subd. (c)(1)(A)	16
366.26, subd. (c)(1)(B)(i)	11, 16
former section 366.25	12, 14
366.25, subd. (d)(1)	12
366.25, subd. (d)(1)(A)	13
<u>California Rules of Court</u>	
rule 8.200(c)	6
<u>Federal Legislation</u>	
Pub. L. No 105-89	15
(Nov. 19, 1997) 111 Stat. 2115	
<u>California Legislation</u>	
Stats. 1982, ch 798, §§1-78	12
Stats. 1982, ch 798, §27	12
Stats. 1987, ch 1485	13
Stats. 1987, ch 1485, §47	14
Stats. 1998, ch 1056	16
Stats. 1998, ch 1056, §§17.1, 36	16
Stats. 2007, ch 583, §28.5	16
<u>California Legislative History</u>	
Assembly Human Services Committee Analysis of A.B. 1534	16
(1997-1998 Reg. Sess.), as amended, April 14, 1998	
< <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/97-98/bill/asm/ab_2751-2800/ab_2773_cfa_19980506_184112_asm_floor.html">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/97-98/bill/asm/ab_2751-2800/ab_2773_cfa_19980506_184112_asm_floor.html</a> >	
<u>Treatises</u>	
<u>California Juvenile Dependency Practice</u>	
(Cont. Ed. Bar 2019) §1.2	12
§1.5	15

§8.33	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Arredondo & Edwards, <i>Attachment, Bonding and Reciprocal Connectedness: Limitations of Attachment Theory in the Juvenile and Family Court</i> (2000) 2 Journal of the Center for Families, Children & the Courts << <a href="http://www.judgeleonardedwards.com/docs/bonding-attachment.pdf">http://www.judgeleonardedwards.com/docs/bonding-attachment.pdf</a> >>	21
Centers For Disease Control & Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control <i>About Adverse Childhood Experiences</i> << <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childabuseandneglect/acestudy/aboutace.html">https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childabuseandneglect/acestudy/aboutace.html</a> >>	22
Felitti, V., et al., <i>Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults; The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study</i> (1988) 14(4) American Journal of Preventive Medicine 245 << <a href="https://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797(98)00017-8/pdf">https://www.ajpmonline.org/article/S0749-3797(98)00017-8/pdf</a> >>	22
Office of Planning, Research & Evaluation, Administration of Children & Families, U.S. Dept of Health & Human Services, <i>National Survey of Child and Adolescent Well-Being (NSCAW), No. 20: Adverse Childhood Experiences (8/11/13)</i> << <a href="http://cf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/opre/aces_brief_final_7_23_13_2.pdf">http://cf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/opre/aces_brief_final_7_23_13_2.pdf</a> >>	22-23
Szilagyi, A., et al., <i>Health Care Issues for Children and Adolescents in Foster Care and Kinship Care</i> 136 (4) Pediatrics (October 2015) p. e1142 <a href="https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/early/2015/09/22/peds.2015-2656.full.pdf">https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/early/2015/09/22/peds.2015-2656.full.pdf</a>	23-24, 28
